

Appeal No. 530141

To Be Argued By:
William L. Owens, Esq. and
Brendan P. Owens, Esq.
10 Minutes Requested

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Third Department

PAUL SMITH'S COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG,
Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT PAUL SMITH'S COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

STAFFORD, OWENS, PILLER, MURNANE,
KELLEHER & TROMBLEY, PLLC
William L. Owens
Brendan P. Owens
One Cumberland Avenue
P.O. Box #2947
Plattsburgh, NY 12901
(518) 561-4400

WHITEMAN OSTERMAN &
HANNA LLP
Robert S. Rosborough IV
Monica R. Skanes
One Commerce Plaza
Albany, New York 12260
(518) 487-7600
rrosborough@woh.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Franklin County Index No. 2017-713

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Paul Smith’s Transfers the Property to the Diocese Subject to the Possibility of Reverter if the Property is not Used for Church Purposes 7

 B. The Diocese Ceases to Use the Property and Church for Church Purposes 10

 C. This Action..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 15

POINT I THE 1896 DEED CONVEYED THE PROPERTY TO THE DIOCESE SUBJECT TO A POSSIBILITY OF REVERTER, WHICH AUTOMATICALLY REVERTED TITLE TO THE COLLEGE UPON THE DIOCESE’S RELEGATION OF THE PROPERTY FOR OTHER THAN CHURCH PURPOSES 15

 A. The Plain Language of the 1896 Deed Creates a Possibility of Reverter 16

 B. The College Has the Right to Enforce the Possibility of Reverter 24

 C. The Diocese Breached the Deed Restriction that the Property Must be Used Only for Church Purposes 25

POINT II EVEN IF THE DEED MERELY CREATED A RIGHT OF REENTRY,
THE COLLEGE PROPERLY RE-ENTERED THE PROPERTY AS THE
HOTEL’S SUCCESSOR 28

A. If the Deed Did Not Create a Possibility of Reverter, the
College Acquired a Right of Reentry From the Hotel as the
Hotel’s Successor 28

B. The College Properly Exercised its Right of Reentry
When the Diocese No Longer Used the Property for
Church Purposes 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>328 Owners Corp. v 330 W. 86 Oaks Corp.</i> , 8 NY3d 372 (2007).....	16
<i>Allhusen v Caristo Const. Corp.</i> , 303 NY 446 (1952).....	21
<i>Board of Educ. of Ramapo Cent. School Dist. v Greene</i> , 112 AD2d 182 (2d Dept 1985)	29, 32
<i>Campbell v Thomas</i> , 73 AD3d 103 (2d Dept 2010).....	22
<i>City of New York v Coney Island Fire Dept.</i> 285 NY 535 (1941).....	30, 33
<i>City of New York v Coney Island Fire Dept.</i> , 259 App Div 286 (2d Dept 1940), <i>affd</i> 285 NY 535 (1941)	30
<i>Fausett v Guisewhite</i> , 16 AD2d 82 (3d Dept 1962).....	18 19, 24
<i>Fieldston Prop. Owners Assn., Inc. v Hermitage Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 16 NY3d 257 (2011)	23
<i>Grant v Koenig</i> , 39 AD2d 1000 (3d Dept 1972)	19
<i>Greenfield v Philles Records</i> , 98 NY2d 562 (2002)	23
<i>Greenspan v Yaple</i> , 201 App Div 575 (3d Dept 1922).....	17

<i>Loch Sheldrake Assoc. v Evans</i> , 306 NY 297 (1954).....	16
<i>Matter of Duprea</i> , 6 NYS2d 555 (Sur Ct, Franklin County 1938)	8
<i>Matter of Paul Smith's Coll. of Arts & Sciences</i> , 2015 NY Slip Op 32705(U) (Sup Ct, Franklin County 2015).....	32
<i>Matter of Spota v Jackson</i> , 10 NY3d 46 (2008).....	21
<i>Matter of Winterton Properties, LLC v Town of Mamakating Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 132 AD3d 1141 (3d Dept 2015)	25
<i>NJCB Spec-1, LLC v Budnik</i> , 161 AD3d 885 (2d Dept 2018)	17, 18, 20, 24
<i>People v Ricken</i> , 29 AD2d 192 (3d Dept 1968).....	21
<i>Rodgers v Logan</i> , 121 AD2d 250 (3d Dept 1986)	32
<i>Shipman v Fanshaw</i> , 98 NY 311 (1885)	33
<i>Trustees of Union Coll. of Town of Schenectady v City of New York</i> , 173 NY 38 (1903)	30
<i>United Methodist Church in West Sand Lake v Kunz</i> , 357 NYS2d 637 (Sup Ct, Rensselaer County 1974)	34
<i>Upington v Corrigan</i> , 151 NY 143 (1896).....	19, 29, 30, 33

Wells v Ronning,
 269 AD2d 690 (3d Dept 2000) 32

Federal Cases

Dunkley Co. v California Packing Corp.,
 277 F 996 (2d Cir 1921) 30, 31

Leveraged Innovations, LLC v. Nasdaq OMX Grp., Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 3203 WL 1506524 (SD NY 2012) 31

Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.,
 263 F3d 26 (2d Cir 2001) 21

Statutes

Business Corporation Law § 1005 32

Estates Powers and Trusts Law § 3-1.3 33

Estates Powers and Trusts Law § 6-5.1 19

Real Property Law § 240 (3)..... 16

Other Authorities

1 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, *A Treatise on the Law of Contracts*, § 1:20, at 50 (4th ed 1990) 22

Archdiocese of Boston, *FAQ on Selling Church Properties*,
available at <https://www.bostoncatholic.org/About-The-Archdiocese/Content.aspx?id=33982> (last accessed Nov. 26, 2019)..... 26

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed 2019)..... 25, 26

Good Shepherd Catholic Parish, Decree of Relegation to Profane but Not Sordid Use for Saint Theresa Church, *available at* <https://gsparish.org/decreed-of-relegation-to-profane-but-not-sordid-use-for-saint-theresa-church-july-20-2018/> (accessed Nov. 26, 2019)..... 27

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (9th ed 1989)..... 26
